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Princely States of India 

(AD 1785 to 1948)

Assam State

Alwar State

Awadh State

Arkot State

233 Lakshmi Singh, Silver, Rupee, Octagonal type, SE 
1692, lion to right on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce.  229 Pratal Singh (1772-1791), Silver, Rupee, Rajgarh 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200mint, complete mint name at bottom on rev, in the name 
of Shah Alam II, RY 22 (KM# 10). Mint State, Rare in 

234 Pramatta Sinha, Silver, Rupee, SE 1670, lion to left this high grade. 
(KM# 122). About Extremely Fine, Scarce. Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500

230 Sheodan Singh, Copper, 18.25 g, Nazarana Takka, 
Rajgarh mint, AD 1859, with the name of Queen 
Voctoria. Very Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-5,000 235 Wajid Ali Shah, Silver, 11.06 g, Rupee, Nazarana-flan 
with complete die-impressions on both the sides, AH 
1272, RY 5, mermaid as flag bearers in the coat of arms 
on obv, Baitus Sultnatae Lucknow Mulk Awadh 
Aktarnagar mint (KM# 365.3). Very Fine+, Rare in this 
grade. 

Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000

231 British War Medal, Cupro-Nickel, awarded to Alwar 
236 Brijis Qadr, Bronze Die of obverse of Muhammadabad soldier of the State Force, George VI, profile of the king 

Banaras mint, AH 1229, issued in the name of Shah Alam to left on obv, two roaring lions protecting the shield in 
II (KM# 386). About Extremely Fine, Very Rare. the centre, 1939 / 1945 at top and THE DEFENCE / 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-5,000MEDAL at bottom. Engraved the name of receipient 
over the edge: 1638 L/NK. BUDHA, ALWAR JEY 
PALTAN S.F. With suspender. Extremley Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

232 Nawabs of Arcot, Muhammad Ali (1751-1795), Silver, 237 Sadiq Muhammad Khan V (1907-1047), Silver, 
Rupee, Arkat Mint, mint name at bottom on rev, in the Nazarana Rupee, Portrait type, Bahawalpur mint, AH 
name of Aziz-ud-din Alamgir II, RY 6, decorated fields. 1343 (KM# 10). Certified by NGS as MS 63 Brilliant, 
Very Fine, Rare. with Certificate of Authenticity. Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-5,000 Estimate: ̀  24,000-26,000

Bahawalpur State
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Baroda State

Bharatpur State

245 British War Medal, Cupro-Nickel, awarded to Baroda 
soldier of the State Force, George VI, profile of the king 238 Sayaji Rao II, Copper, Paisa, Amreli mint, AH 1256, 
to left on obv, Map of Undivided India on rev, INDIA at Elephant walking to left with a flag at top (KM# 29.2). 
top and 1939-45 at bottom. Engraved the name of About Very Fine, Rare with date.
r e c e i p i e n t  o v e r  t h e  e d g e :  1 8 4  S W R R .  Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
RAGHUNATHAN DIXIT. BARODA S.F. With 
suspender. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  600-1,000

239 Sayaji Rao III, Silver, Portrait Rupee, Small flan type, 
VS 1952, security edge, Baroda mint. Almost Mintstate, 
Rare in this grade. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000
246 Dig mint, Silver, 11.05 g, 27 mm, Nazarana Rupee, 

issued in the name of Mughal Emperor Alamgir II, 
Mahainderpur mint name at top on rev, AH 1173, RY 6. 
About Extremely Fine, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  25,000-30,000

240 Sayaji Rao III, Silver, Portrait 4 Annas, Broad flan 
type, VS 1949, plain edge, Baroda mint. Die-shift on 
reverse, Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,000

247 Mahainderpur mint, Silver, Rupee, issued in the name 
of Mughal Emperor Shah Jahan III, complete mint name 
Mahainderpur at top on rev, RY Ahad (KM# 29). Very 
Fine+, Rare. 241 Sayaji Rao III, Silver, Portrait 4 Annas, Broad flan 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000type, VS 1949, plain edge, Baroda mint. Re-engraved 
die type with Cha of Char and Aa of Aane are re-
engraved and the earlier undertype engravings are still 
visible below the new engravings. Almost Mintstate, 
Rare to find such a variety in this grade. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000

248 Brajinderpur mint, Silver, 11.20 g, 25 mm, Rupee, 
Nazarana-flan, issued in the name of Mughal Emperor 
Shah Alam II, complete mint name Brajinderpur at top 

242 Sayaji Rao III, Silver, Portrait 2 Annas, Broad flan on rev, AH 1203, RY 31, Katar to left of Lotus on rev (cf. 
type, VS 1949, plain edge, Baroda mint. Re-engraved KM# 26). Very Fine+, Rare. 
die type with Do of Don are re-engraved and the earlier Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000
undertype engravings are still visible below the new 
engravings. Ghost image of obverse on reverse, Almost 
Mintstate, Rare to find such a variety in this grade. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000

243 Sayaji Rao III, Copper (2), Double Paisa, VS 1948, 1 
Paisa, VS 194x (KM# 25a, 25). First Very Fine, second 
Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins

249 Brajinderpur mint, Silver, 10.73 g, 27 mm, Rupee, Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
Nazarana-flan, issued in the name of Mughal Emperor 
Muhammad Akbar II, complete mint name Brajinderpur 244 Sayaji Rao III, Copper (2), Double Paisa, VS 1940, and 
at top on rev, AH 123x, RY 16, Katar to left of Lotus on 1 Paisa, VS 1940, inner curved legend type, Baroda mint 
rev (KM# 106a). Very Fine+, Rare. (KM# 32.1 and 31.1). Very Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000
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250 Brajinderpur mint, Silver, Rupee, issued in the name 
of Mughal Emperor Bahadur Shah II, mint name off flan 
at top on rev, AH 125x, RY 34, Katar to left of Lotus on 
rev (KM# 106). Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

255 A Bowl for the Royals and their visitors made by order 
for a Royal family probably of the Bhavnagar State. 
German silver, 4¾ x 2 inches high. The customized bowl 
has a Coat of Arms of the State engraved on the centre of 
the bowl, having a lion on left and an elephant in the 
right, supporting the Royal Shield in the centre, 
surmounted by Garuda and motto of the State at bottom 

251 Bharatpur mint, Copper, 17.86 g, Takka, in the name 
in Sanskrit, reading in Nagari script, Yato Dharmma – 

of Mughal Emperor Shah Alam II, AH 1243, mint name 
Stato Jayah (Where there is Dharma, Victory 

at top on rev, Katar to left (KM# 11). The coin is a 
Wins).Hallmarked. Embossed logo of an Italian firm on posthumous issue of Shah Alam II, as the AH year is of 
the back side of the ashtray reads in English. Extremely his successor, Muhammad Akbar II. Extremely Fine+, 
Fine and probably unused, Rare. Scarce. 

Estimate: ` 5,000-7,000Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

 

252 Copper, 7.57 g, Dhinglo, in the name of Shah Jahan III, 
with Bahadur in Nagari and Shri in a circular tablet, 
engraved upside down on obv, Bhavnagar mint, ND but 
issued between AD 1759-60 (KM# 20). Very Fine+, 256 Royal Playing Cards Set of 39 Colour Battlefield 
Rare. Cards, the Playing Card Set was made by the Maharaja 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500 of Bhavnagar for the Guests attending a Royal marriage. 
The card contains War Scenes from the Frescos of the 

253 Copper (3), Set of 3 denominations: Dhinglo, 8.18 g, Old Darbar Gadh of Killeh Sihore, and illustrates war 
Dokdo, 3.20 g, and Trambiyo, 1.90 g, issued in the name scenes of Capture of Chital (1793), Battle of Tana 
of Shah Jahan III, Bhavnagar mint. Very Fine+, Scarce. 3 (1794), and Battle of Patna (1796). The set contains 
coins manual of the card game consisting of 4 ways of playing 

Estimate: ̀  1,700-2,000 the cards, namely, Not At Home, Brag, Army Spoof, and 
Donkey. The Card Game also contains manual of the all 
the three Wars. Unused, with gold gilding on the sides, in 
original box. Rare.

Estimate: ̀  2,500-4,000

257 Sikndar Jahan Begum, Copper, 7.54 g, ¼ Anna, AH 
1299, value on obv, mint name on rev (similar to KM# 
4.3). Not listed in KM. Very Fine, Scarce. 

254 Bhavnagar State Weight, Iron, 61.62 g, Gujarati legend Estimate: ̀  500-800
in the central round placed over a square weight 
planchet, reading in circular fashion, San (Sansthan) 258 Sikndar Jahan Begum, Copper, 14.95 g, ½ Anna, AH 
Bhavnagar / (VS) 1988, and Sa (Samvat) in centre. 1287, value on obv, mint name on rev (KM# 5). Date not 
Unifaced. Extremely Fine+, Scarce. listed in KM. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000 Estimate: ̀  500-800

Bhavnagar State

Bhopal State
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259 Sikndar Jahan Begum, Copper, 15.26 g, ½ Anna, AH 
13xx, value on obv, mint name on rev (KM# 5). Very 
Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  500-800

260 Sikndar Jahan Begum, Copper, 15.26 g, ½ Anna, AH 
1301, value on obv, mint name on rev (KM# 5). Date not 267 Ram Singh, Silver, 11.04 g, 23 mm, Nazarana Rupee 
listed in KM. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Error, with the name of Queen Victoria, VS 1941, AD 
Estimate: ̀  500-800

1884, Nagari legend on obv reads, Rangesha Bhakta 
Bundisha Ram Singh 1941, the legend is interesting as it 
is elongated from the centre to right. Rangesh is a name 
of Lord Vishnu and the rulers were his devotees. Broad 
flan with complete die-impressions, Very Fine+, Very 
Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-9,000

268 Ram Singh, Silver, Rupee with the name of Queen 
Victoria, VS 1945, Katar type. Very Fine. 

261 Ganga Singh Bahadur, Silver, Nazarana Rupee, Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200
Portrait type, VS 1994, crowned initials on rev, Bikaner 
mint. Extremely Fine+, Rare in this grade. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-5,500

262 Ganga Singh Bahadur, Copper, ¼ Anna, Calcutta mint, 
1895, with Portrait of Victoria Empress (Pridmore# 
1007). Very Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

269 Ram Singh, Silver (3), Rupee, ½ Rupee and ¼ Rupee, 263 Ganga Singh Bahadur, Silver, Rupee, Bombay Mint, 
with the name of Victoria Queen, VS 1943, 1954, and AD 1892, with the Portrait of Victoria Empress, bust C2 

(Pridmore# 1003). Very Fine. 1948, Bundi mint, Dagger type. All with complete dates. 
Estimate: ̀  800-1,200 Very Fine+, Rare. 3 coins

Estimate: ̀  6,000-6,500
264 Ganga Singh Bahadur, Silver, Rupee, Bombay Mint, 

1897, with the Portrait of Victoria Empress, bust C2 
(Pridmore# 1005). Fine+, Rare year.

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000

270 Ram Singh, Silver (3), Rupee, ½ Rupee and ¼ Rupee, 
with the name of Victoria Queen, VS 1942, 1965, and AD 
1915, Bundi mint. All with complete dates. Very Fine+, 
Rare. 3 coins

Estimate: ̀  6,500-7,000

265 Set of Postcards of Bikaner State, 20 Postcards of the 271 Ram Singh, Silver, Rupee, with the name of Edward VII, 
Bikaner State with the portrait of Ganga Singh Bahadur, VS 1964, AD 1907, Bundi mint. Very Fine+.
palaces, monuments and daily scenes of the State in Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200
1940s. Printed at Paris. Deluxe Edition published by P.G. 
Evrard of 50 Avenue Secretan, Paris. Unused with Coat 
of Arms of the State on cover page. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

272 Ram Singh, Silver (2), Rupee and ¼ Rupee, with the 266 Ram Singh, Silver (2), ½ Rupee with the name of 
name of Edward VII, VS 1964, and AD 1966, Bundi George V, VS 1973; and ¼ Rupee, with the name of 

Edward VII, VS 1966. Very Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins mint. Very Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins
Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500 Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

Bikaner State

Bundi State
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273 Ram Singh, Silver (3), Rupee, ½ Rupee and ¼ Rupee, 279 Charhat Singh (AD 1808-1840), Copper, 3.72 g, Paisa, 
with the name of George V, VS 1973, 1981, and AD Nagari legend, Trident as mint mark (KM# 3). Double 
1973, Bundi mint. All with complete dates. Very Fine+, struck error on both the sides, Very Fine, Scarce with error. 
Rare. 3 coins Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500

274 Ponwar Rajputs, Chhatarpur mint, Silver, 5.51 g, 20 
mm, ½ Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, a Sun and a 
Trident as mint marks on obv, RY 25 (AD 1784), mint 
name at bottom on rev (similar to KM# 15.1). Unwashed, 
Very Fine+, Broad flan, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  10,000-15,000

280 Mayurdhvajisinhji, set of 5 Coin-Meddalions, 
Rajyabhishek Medals, VS 1998, dated 15 Feb. 1942; 275 Ponwar Rajputs, Chhatarpur mint, Silver, 5.60 g, 21 mm, 

ndSpecial Class, Gold gilt, 18.08 g; 2  Class, Silver, 15.18 ½ Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, a Sun and a 
rdg; 3  Class, Bronze, 5.47 and 3.96 g. Accession to India Trident as mint marks on obv, RY 25 (AD 1784), mint 

Medal, 1947, Silver, 4.75 g, dated 9 Agust 1947. Very name at bottom on rev (similar to KM# 15.1). Unwashed, 
Fine+ to Almost UNC, Rare as a group of 5 medals. Very Fine+, Broad flan, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  20,000-22,000Estimate: ̀  15,000-18,000

281 Udai Singh, Copper, Paisa, VS 1917, dagger to right and 276  Motisinghji, Copper, 14.07 g, Double Paisa, VS 1948, 
30% off-centre striking on both the sides, Very Fine+, a tree branch at bottom. Patinated, About Extremely 
Error, Scarce. Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000 Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

277 Copper, 7.91 g, Paisa, Overstruck on a Paisa coin of 
Jhabua State with crude Gujarati three line legend on 282 British War Medal, Cupro-Nickel, awarded to a Faridkot 
obv, and Devgadh in Gujarati overstruck over a branch soldier of the State Force, George VI, profile of the king to 
motif of Jhabua on rev. Very Fine, Rare and reported for left on obv, Map of Undivided India on rev, INDIA at top 
the first time. and 1939-45 at bottom. Engraved the name of receipient 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-2,500 over the edge: 2471 SPR. HANSRAJ, FARIDKOT S.F. 
With suspender. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

283 British War Medal, George VI, Bronze, Burma Star, 
crowned initials of the emperor in the centre and THE 278 Peeran Dhar mint, Copper, 12.66 g, Paisa, in the name 

of Shah Alam II, God Hanuman flying to right in the BURMA STAR around on obv. Engraved 7246 l / NK. / 
second line on obv, mint name Peeran Da.. in the last line LILA NAND, / TEHRI GARH. S.F. With a suspender 
on rev. Very Fine, Rare. ring at top. About Extremely Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500 Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

Dhrangadhra State
Chhatrapur State

Dungarpur StateChhota Udaipur State

Devgadh Baria State Faridkot State

Dhar State

Gadhwal State

35



Gwalior State

Jaipur State

Hyderabad State

Indore State

Jaintiapur State

290 Copper, 15.91 g, Paisa, in the name of Shah Alam II, 
Bilwa Patra and a flag on the right of Nagari initial Sa and 284 Mahadji Schindhia, Silver, Rupee, Ujjain Dar ul Fath 
a mace on the left on rev. Very Fine, Scarce. mint, mint name at bottom on rev, in the name of Shah 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000Alam II, AH 118x, a flower bud and a sword on rev. Very 
Fine. 

291  Yashwantrao Holkar, SIlvre, Rupee, Malharnagar Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,000
mint, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH 1216, Bilva Leaf 
and Shiva Linga mint marks. About UNC, Scarce in this 285 British War Medal, George VI, Bronze, World War II 
grade. Star, crowned initials of the emperor in the centre and 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,800THE 1939 -1945 STAR around on obv. Engraved 4100 
L/NK. / GULAB KHAN, GWLIOR TPT. / CORPS. S.F. 
With a suspender ring at top. Extremely Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  600-1,200

286 Mir Usman Ali Khan, Silver, Charminar Rupee, AH 
1335, RY 6, Hyderabad mint, full Ain type. Graded by 
PCG as MS 62. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,200

292 Jagat Singh II (AD 1803-1818), Silver, 11.36 g, 32 mm, 
Nazarana Rupee, Sawai Jaipur mint, in the name of 
Muhammad Akbar II, AH 1226, RY 5. Similar to KM# 
73 but all the known coins of this type have a beaded 
border around the outer circle on obv, but the present 
coin doe not have the beaded border and the coin design 
ends with the circular border, although there is enough 
space to accommodate the usual beaded border. Deep 
striking, About Extremely Fine, Very Rare and not 
unlisted type. 

Estimate: ̀  12,000-15,000

287 British Service Medal, George V, Silver, India 
General Service Medal, George V, Silver, One bar, 
Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919. Awarded to 128 HAV. 
RAMNAGINA SINGH, 1-19 HYBAD. R. (MYB# 164). 
Extremely Fine+, Very Rare.

Estimate: ̀  6,000-7,000

293 Man Singh II (AD 1922-1949), Silver, Nazarana 
Rupee, with the name of George V, AD 1929, RY 18 
(KM# 195). About UNC for the type, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  6,000-7,000

288 Copper, Raij Paisa, Sun Face type, Raij in Persian in a 
dotted circle on obv. Patinated, Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

294 Bar Gossain II, Silver, Rupee, SE 1653 (KM# 177). A 289  Copper, Paisa, in the name of Shah Alam II, Bilvi Patra 
beautiful scorpion as a counter-mark and a test mark on and Flag as mint marks on rev, AH 1030, a Katar placed 
rev, Very Fine+, Rare.vertically on obv. Patinated, Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000Estimate: ̀  1,600-2,000
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Jaisalmer State Jodhpur State

Kapurthala State

Jammu & Kashmir State
Kuchaman State

Jind State

Kutch State

295 Square Rupee, Silver, 11.27 g, issued on the Mughal 
Proto-type with the name of Muhammad Shah as Sahib 298 Bijay Singh, Silver, 11.39 g, 29 mm, Nazarana Rupee, 
Qiran, with the mint name Shahjahanabad Dar ul in the name of Shah Alam II, Jodhpur, Dar ul Mansur 
Khilafat mint, mint name at top, Frozen Regnal Year 22 mint, mint name at top on rev, AH 1204, RY 33 (Lingen# 
on rev. About Extremely Fine, Very Rare. J.03.03). Date unlisted. Very Fine+, Extremely Rare. 
The silver and gold coins of Jaiselmer are divided into 3 Estimate: ̀  25,000-30,000
types: In the name of Muhammad Shah, in the name of 
Victoria Queen, and in the name of Victoria Queen with an 
addition of Bird and Chhatra symbols. Coins of all the three 
types are known, apart from the regular round shape, in 
various shapes like square, hexagonal, octagonal, and 

299 Sardar Singh, Silver (3), Set of 3 denominations: 
irregular polygons. These odd shapes of Rupees and 

Rupee, 11.26 g, VS 1956, ½ Rupee, 5.72 g; and ¼ Rupee, 
Mohurs were made by cutting from metal bars and then 

2.78 g, all with Nrum Hrim in Nagari and with the name of 
hammering into shapes required. All these Rupees of 

Queen Victoria. Very Fine, Rare as a set of 3 of same type. different shapes seem to have been struck from same set of 
Estimate: ̀  15,000-18,000dies. These coins are certainly not Nazarana coins but they 

might represent an Emergency Coinage. Weight of many of 
these coins of first 2 Types are also lesser as compared to 

300 British War Medal, Cupro-Nickel, awarded to a other regular issues, because in 1860s, Thakur Kesari Singh, 
Kapurthala soldier of the State Force, George VI, profile the then Diwan of Jaisalmer, tried to restore unsuccessfully 
of the king to left on obv, a roaring lion on top of a the purity of Jaisalmeri coins by introducing coins with a 

weight of 10.53 g, and a silver content of 97.50%. However, mythical animal on rev, and 1939-45 at bottom. 
the local merchants did not accept the new and light Rupees Engraved the name of receipient over the edge: 3457 
and the monetary reform was abandoned. SEP. MOHUNDER SINGH, KAPURTHALA S.F. With 

Estimate: ̀  9,000-10,000 suspender. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 
Estimate: ̀  1,200-2,000

296 Jammu & Kashmir State Independence Medal, 
Cupro-Nickel, Indian Independence Medal, 1947, 
Lion Pillar Capital on obv, with the legend INDIAN 
INDEPENDENCE / 15th AUGUST 1947; and Crowned 
Wheel in the centre and legend around, GEORGIOUS: 
VI D: BRITT : OMN ; REX : FID :DEF on rev. A 
suspender at top. Engraved on the edge, the name of the 
receipient, 24339 L- NK. VAKIL SINGH. J. & K. S.P. 
(State Forces). About UNC, Very Rare.
This a rare example of “Mule” design wherein Lion 301 A Pair of Dies of Rupee Coins, Bronze (2), the obverse 
Capital is on one side but the name of British Emperor die with the name of Shah Alam II and the reverse die of 
George VI is still remaining on the other side. the Julus formula and mint name. This is an excellent 

Estimate: ̀  800-1,200 example of a pair with the obverse as an Anvil Die 
whereas the reverse as a Punch Die. Extremely Fine+, 
Very Rare. 2 dies

Estimate: ̀  7,000-9,000

297 World War I Medal, Bronze, winged Goddess of 
Victory standing to right on obv, within wreath, THE 302 Bharmalji I, Silver, Jahangiri Kori, with the name of 
GREAT / WAR FOR . / CIVILIZATION / 1914-1919 on Mughal Emperor Jahangir, imitating the Inayat couplet 
rev. Engraved on the edge: 2080 SEP. BISHEN SINGH. of his Ahmedabad Rupees, Nagari Ji in main legend 
JIND I. S. INFY. About Very Fine, Scarce. (DR# 28.1). Very Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500 Estimate: ̀  8,000-10,000
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308 Pragmalji I, Silver, Kori, with the name of Muzaffar 
Shah III, AH 978 with crescent-shaped 78 (DR# 76.4). 
Complete Nagari legend and UNC, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

303 Bharmalji I, Silver, Jahangiri Kori, with the name of 
Mughal Emperor Jahangir, imitating the Inayat couplet 
of his Ahmedabad Rupees, Gujarati Ji in main legend, 
AH 1028 (DR# 28.2). Complete Nagari legend at bottom 309 Deshalji I, Silver, 1.18 g, ¼ Kori, with the name of 
on obv, About Extremely Fine, Very Rare. Muzaffar Shah III, AH 978 (DR# 90.1). UNC, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  15,000-20,000 Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000

304 Bharmalji I, Silver, Jahangiri Kori, with the name of 
310 Deshalji II, Silver (2), Kori, with the name of Mughal Emperor Jahangir, imitating the Inayat couplet 

Muhammad Akbar II, VS 1892, AH 1251, date in Kutchi, of his Ahmedabad Rupees, Gujarati Ji in main legend, 
Katar below date and Trident at top (DR# 155.4); VS AH 1028 on both the sides (DR# 28.2). Complete Nagari 
1893, AH 1252, date in Kutchi, Katar below date (DR# legend at bottom on obv, Extremely Fine, Extremely Rare 
155.7). Very Fine+, Scarce with both dates. to find AH date on both the sides and that too with 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500Gujarati Ji type. 
Estimate: ̀  22,000-25,000

311 Deshalji II, Silver (4), Kori, with the name of 
Muhammad Akbar II, VS 1892, AH 1251, VS date in 
Gujarati, Katar below date (DR# 155.6); VS 1893, AH 
1252, VS date in Kutch, Katar below date (DR# 155.7, 2 
coins); and VS 1894, AD 1252, Katar to right of Gujarati 

305 Bharmalji I, Silver, Kori, with the name of Muzaffar 
VS date, rosettes above king's name (DR# 155.11). Very 

Shah III, AH 978, Nagari legend reads a variant as 
Fine+, Scarce. 4 coins

Bharaaji with Nagari Ji (DR# 36.3). Complete legend, 
Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,500

About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 
Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

306 Bharmalji I, Silver, Kori, with the name of Muzaffar 312 Deshalji II, Silver, Kori, with the name of Muhammad 
Shah III, AH 978, Nagari legend reads a variant as Akbar II, VS 1895, Katar to right of date on obv, VS date 
Bhaaraaji with Gujarati Ji looking like crude Nagari Ji in Gujarati (DR# 155.13). Very Fine+, Rare. 
(similar to DR# 36.2). Complete legend with double Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500
borders on right and at bottom, About Extremely Fine, 
Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000

313 Deshalji II, Silver, Kori, with the name of Muhammad 
Akbar II, VS 1904, AH 1263 (DR# 155.22). Very Fine+, 
Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000

307 Set of 5 Rulers: Silver, Kori, Bharmalji I, Muzaffar III 
with Nagari Ji (DR# 36.1); Bhojrajji (DR# 44.1); 
Tamachiji (DR# 60.1); Pragmalji I with rounded curves 
in 78 (DR# 76.4); and Lakhpatji, Ahmad Shah Durrani 
type, AH 1165 (DR#104.1). All with complete Nagari 314 Deshalji II, Silver (2), Kori, with the name of Bahadur 
legend of the ruler's name. About Extremely Fine, Rare Shah II, VS 1913 and 1914 (DR# 161.10 and 161.11). 
as a set of 5 Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  4,500-5,000 Estimate: ̀  500-800
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315 Pragmalji II, Silver, 2.23 g, ½ Kori, Bahadur type, the 
name of the Jadeja ruler reads as Maharao Shri Pragmalji 319 Pragmalji II, Silver, 13.90 g, 5 Koris, with the name of 
around and Bahadur in the centre and VS 1919 on obv, Queen Victoria, VS 1922, AD 1866 with numeral 5 like a 
with the name of Victoria Queen, AD 1862, Bhuj Mint circle, Bhujnagar mint (DR# 181.5). About Extremely 
(DR# 173.1). Very Fine+, Second known coin. Fine, Rare. 
Initial coins of Pragmalji II are confusing. In the Estimate: ̀  4,500-5,000
beginning he issued coins with the name of Victoria, like 
the present coin, but suddenly he stopped name of 
Victoria as well as his own name on his copper coins and 
issued anonymous coins with denominatin, date and 
mint name. His earliest coins with his own name are 
dated 1860 for 1 Kori and 1862 for ½ Kori with the title 
Bahadur. The Kori is knonwn by only a solitary 
specimen in a museum collection, while the ½ Kori of 
Bahadur type is known in a private collection. The 
present coin is Second known coin of this rare type. 

320 Pragmalji II, Silver, 5 Koris, with the name of Queen Estimate: ̀  80,000-90,000 
Victoria, VS 1923, AD 1866, Bhujnagar mint (DR# 
181.6). Extremely Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500

316 Pragmalji II, Silver (2), ½ Kori, VS 1920, AD 1863 
(DR# 174.5); and 2 ½ Koris, VS 1931, AD 1875 (DR# 
179.2), with the name of Queen Victoria. About 
Extremely Fine, Scarce.  2 coins

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

321 Pragmalji II, Silver, 13.93 g, 5 Koris, with the name of 
Queen Victoria, VS 1931, AD 1875 with numeral 5 like a 
heart, Bhujnagar mint (DR# 181.24). About Extremely 
Fine, Rare. 

317 Pragmalji II, Silver (2), Kori, with the name of Queen Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500
Victoria, VS 1919, AD 1862, Open crescent (DR# 
177.2), and VS 1920, AD 1863, open crescent (DR# 322 Pragmalji II, Copper (3), Trambiyo, VS 1926, AD 1869, 
177.6). First UNC, second Very Fine. 2 coins Victoia writtem on top on rev, Numeral 6 in 1926 written 

Estimate: ̀  500-700 in Gujarati (DR# 165.3a); Very Fine; 3 Dokda, VS 1925, 
AD 1968, Urdu legend breaks inner circele on rev, 
Anonymous (DR# 170.2), About Extremely Fine for the 
type; and 3 Dokda, VS 1925, AD 1869, with the name of 
Queen Victoria (DR# 172.2). About Extremely Fine for 
the type. Scarce. 3 coins

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

323 Pragmalji II, Copper (2), 3 Dokda, anonymous issues 
with denomination, date and mint name, VS 1925, AD 318 Pragmalji II, Silver, 13.91 g, 5 Koris, with the name of 
1868, Urdu legend breaks inner circle on rev, date and Queen Victoria, VS 1921, AD 1865 with numeral 5 like a 
Samvat at top (DR# 170.2); with the names of Pragmalji circle, Bhujnagar mint (DR# 181.2). About Very Fine, 
and Queen Victoria, VS 1925, AD 1869 (DR# 172.2). Very Rare. 
Very Fine+, Scarce.  2 coins

Estimate: ̀  12,000-15,000
Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,800

39



324 Pragmalji II, Copper, 3 Dokda, with the names of 
Pragmalji and Queen Victoria, VS 1926, AD 1869 (DR# 330 Khengarji III, Silver, 14.04 g, 5 Koris, with the name of 
172.3). Very Fine+, Very Rare. George V, VS 1973, AD 1921, Date Error, Bhuj mint, 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-9,000 milled edge without Security edge (DR# 233.14a). 
Almost UNC, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  20,000-22,000325 Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Koris, with the name of Queen 
Victoria, VS 1933, AD 1876, Bhujnagar mint (DR# 
191.1). Very Fine+, the first issue of Khengarji III, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

331 Khengarji III, Silver, 14.01 g, 5 Koris, with the name of 
George V, VS 1974, AD 1921, Date Error, Bhuj mint, 
milled edge without Security edge (similar to DR# 326 Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Koris, with the name of Queen 
233.17). Unpublished, Almost UNC, Very Rare. Victoria, VS 1933, AD 1876, Bhujnagar mint (DR# 

Estimate: ̀  20,000-25,000191.1). About Extremely Fine, the first issue of 
Khengarji III, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

332 Khengarji III, Silver, 13.92 g, 5 Koris, with the name of 
George V, VS 1975, AD 1921, Date Error, Bhuj mint, 327 Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Koris, with the name of Queen 
milled edge without Security edge (DR# 233.21). Almost Victoria, VS 1941, AD 1885, Bhuj mint (DR# 207.10), 
UNC, Very Rare. with security edge over milled edge. Very Fine+. 

Estimate: ̀  20,000-22,000Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

333 Khengarji III, Silver (2), 13.92, 13.91 g, 5 Koris, with 328 Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Koris, with the name of Queen 
the name of George V, VS 1977, AD 1920, and VS 1977, Victoria, VS 1951, AD 1895, Bhuj mint (DR# 207.10), 
AD 1921, Bhuj mint, with Security edge (DR# 233.24 & with security edge over milled edge. Extremely Fine+. 
25). Almost UNC, Scarce, Rare. 2 coins Estimate: ̀  1,100-1,500

Estimate: ̀  5,000-7,000

329 Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Koris, with the name of Victoria 334 Khengarji III, Silver, 13.91 g, 5 Koris, with the name of 
Empress, VS 1955, AD 1899, earlier type with the wreath George V, VS 1979, AD 1923, Bhuj mint, with Security 
on rev, Bhuj mint (DR# 208.22). Very Fine+, Rare. edge (DR# 233.33). Almost UNC, Scarce.  

Estimate: ̀  8,000-9,000 Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
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341 Khengarji III, Silver, 1 Kori, with the name of Edward 
VIII, VS 1992, AD 1936, New Bhuj mint (DR# 246.1). 
Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  500-700

342 Khengarji III, Silver, 1 Kori, with the name of George V, 
VS 1992, AD 1936, New Bhuj mint (DR# 231.16). Very 
Fine+, Scarce. 

335 Khengarji III, Silver, 13.92 g, 5 Koris, with the name of Estimate: ̀  500-700
George V, VS 1982, AD 1925, Bhuj mint, with Security 
edge (DR# 233.41). Almost UNC, Scarce.  

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

336 Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Koris, with the name of George 
V, VS 1989, AD 1932, New Bhuj Mint with security edge 343 Khengarji III, Silver, 1 Kori, with the name of George V, 
(DR# 233.57). About UNC. VS 1987, AD 1931, New Bhuj mint (DR# 231.6). Very 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200 Fine, Rare date. 
Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500

337 Khengarji III, Silver, 5 Koris, with the name of George 
V, VS 1990, AD 1934, New Bhuj Mint with security edge 344  Khengarji III, Copper, 3 Dokda, with the name of 
(DR# 233.60). About UNC. Victoria Empress, VS 1940, AD 1883, Bhuj mint (DR# 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200 199.1). Very Fine+, Scarce.  
Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

345 Khengarji III, Copper, 3 Dokda, with the name of 
Edward VIII, VS 1993, AD 1936, Bhuj mint (DR# 
245.1). Very Fine+.  

Estimate: ̀  400-500

338 We the 3 Kings of 1936: Silver (4), 5 Koris, with the 
name of George V, VS 1992, AD 1936 (DR# 233.64); 
with the name of Edward VIII, VS 1992, AD 1936 and 
1993, AD 1936 (DR# 2481 & 2); with the name of 
George VI, VS 1993, AD 1936 (DR# 255.1), Bhuj mint. 
Almost UNC, Rare as a set of 4
This is the only instance wherein 4 coins of 3 different 
rulers are issued in only one year, 1936.

346 Vijayrajji, Copper, Adhiyo (½ Kori), VS 2000, AD Estimate: ̀  9,000-10,000
1943, Bhuj mint (DR# 267.2). Extremely Fine, Rare 
date. 339 Khengarji III, Silver, 2½ Koris, with the name of George 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500V, VS 1985, AD 1928, first issue of the New Bhuj Mint 
with the security edge reading KUTCH STATE BHUJ * 
(DR# 232.25). However, the British objected to the word 
STATE and from next year onwards the inscription in the 
Security edge was changed to * KUTCH ** BHUJ ** 
alternate with Nagari. Extremely Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,800-3,000

347 Vijayrajji, Copper (5), Set of 5 Denominaitons: 
Trambiyo, VS 2000, AD 1943 (DR# 263.2); Dhinglo, 
VS 2004, AD 1947 (DR# 264.10); Dhabu, VS 2000, AD 
1943 (DR# 265.2); Paylo, VS 1999, AD 1943 (DR# 340 Khengarji III, Silver, 2½ Koris, with the name of 
261.1); and Adhiyo, VS 1999, AD 1943 (DR# 267.1). Edward VIII, VS 1992, AD 1936, New Bhuj mint (DR# 
Very Fine to About Extremely Fine, Sarce. 5 coins247.1). Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  1,700-2,000Estimate: ̀  4,500-5,000
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353 Swarupshahi, Silver, Rupee, Dosti Landhan type, 
Udaipur mint, ND. Extremely Fine with deep striking, 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

354 British War Medal, Cupro-Nickel, awarded to Nabha 
soldier of the State Force, George VI, profile of the king 348 Madansinhji (1948), Gold, 4.69 g, Jai Hind Gold Kori 
to left on obv, Map of Undivided India on rev, INDIA at (26½ Koris), VS 2004, Jai Hind in Nagari on rev, Bhuj 
top and 1939-45 at bottom. Engraved the name of Mint (DR# 277.1). Almost Mint State with luster. 
receipient over the edge: 857 SEP. UJAGAR SINGH, 

Extremely Rare. 
NABHA S.F. With suspender. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  90,000-1,00,000 
Estimate: ̀  700-1,500

349 Fatehsingh, Copper, 6.98 g, Paisa, a dagger placed 
horizontally to left and Nagari legend Fatehsin(gha) at 355 Copper, Hanuman Paisa, Hanuman flying to right with 
top on obv, in the name of Shah Alam II. Very Fine+, a Trishul in the right on obv, Persian legend and a temple-
Rare. like motif on rev. Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,200-3,500 Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

350 British World War I Medal, Bronze, winged Goddess 356 British War Medal, Cupro-Nickel, awarded to Patiala 
of Victory standing to right on obv, within wreath, THE soldier of the State Force, George VI, profile of the king 
GREAT / WAR FOR . / CIVILIZATION / 1914-1919 on to left on obv, Map of Undivided India on rev, INDIA at 
rev. Engraved on the edge: 873 SAPPER SHER MOHD. top and 1939-45 at bottom. Engraved the name of 
KHAN, MALERKOTLA I. S. SPRS. Very Fine, Scarce. receipient over the edge: 197 SOWARSHAM SINGH, 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500 PATIALA S.F. With suspender. Very Fine, Scarce. 
Estimate: ̀  500-1,500

351 Sikandar Ali, Coin Die, Bronze, 1 Rupee reverse Die 
of Sikandar Ali with Persian initial Seen in the centre line 
above Swad and mint mark of flower. About Extremely 357 Rampur State Independence Medal, Cupro-Nickel, 
Fine, Rare. Indian Independence Medal, 1947 of Rampur Infantry, 

Lion Pillar Capital on obv, with the legend INDIAN Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,500
INDEPENDENCE / 15th AUGUST 1947; and Crowned 
Wheel in the centre and legend around, GEORGIOUS: 
VI D: BRITT : OMN ; REX : FID :DEF on rev. A 
suspender at top. Engraved on the edge, the name of the 
receipient, 1635 SEP. MOHD. SHAFI KHAN, 
RAMPUR INFY.,  S.P. (State Forces). About UNC, Very 
Rare. 
This a rare example of the Military history of the Rampur 
State as the Medal not only deals with the State Force of 

352 Ibrahim Ali, Coin Die, Bronze, 1 Rupee reverse Die of the State, but also has “Mule” design wherein Lion 
Ibrahim Ali with Persina Swad and mint mark of flower. Capital is on one side but the name of British Emperor 
Very Fine, Rare. George VI is still remaining on the other side.

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,500 Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

Mewad State

Nabha State

Lunawada State Panna State

Maler Kotla State Patiala State

Rampur State
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Rewa State Indo-French

Sirohi State

Sitamau State

Tonk State

Travancore State

358 British War Medal, Cupro-Nickel, awarded to Rewa 
soldier of the State Force, George VI, profile of the king 
to left on obv, Map of Undivided India on rev, INDIA at 
top and 1939-45 at bottom. Engraved the name of 
receipient over the edge: SF 23121 L/NK RAM 
BHAROSA, REWA S.F. With suspender. Very Fine, 
Scarce. 365 Arkat mint, Silver, Rupee, issued in the name of 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500 Mughal Emperor Ahmad Shah Bahadur, mint name at 
bottom on rev, Crescent mint mark, RY Ahad, AH reads 
partially at top 11xx on obv. Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  4,500-5,500359 Sheo Singh (1816-1862), Copper, 10.99 g, ¼ Anna, 
Zarb Raj Sirohi on obv, Katar and VS 1910 (1853) on rev 
(KM# 11). Very Fine, Scarce with date. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

360 Bahadur Singh, Copper, 9.86 g, Paisa, 1892 (KM# 15); 366 John V, Diu, Silver, 11.69 g, Xerafim, 1740, radiant 
Shardul Singh, Copper (2), 4.74 g and 4.54 g, ½ Paisa, Cross and date on obv, crowned arms on rev (KM# 13). 
KM# 25. Very Fine+, Rare. 3 coins About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-4,500 Estimate: ̀  7,000-8,000

361 Muhammad Ibrahim Ali, Copper, 15.48 g, Paisa, 
Sironj Mint, with the name of Queen Victoria, AH 1302. 
Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,200
367 John V, Diu, Silver, 5.69 g, ½ Xerafim, 1747, radiant 

Cross and date on obv, crowned arms on rev (cf. KM# 4). 
About Extremely Fine, Unpublished and Very Rare.

362 Rama Varma IV, Copper (3), Chuckram, ND, issued 
Estimate: ̀  9,000-10,000

from 1906-1935 (KM# 49); 8 Cash, ND, issued from 
1906-1935 (KM# 48); and 4 Cash, ND, issued from 

368 Diu, Copper, 5.66 g, Bazaruco, 1660, retrograde date in 
1906-1935 (KM# 47). Almost UNC with luster. 3 coins 

the angles of the Cross on obv, D / O on rev (KM# 2). 
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,200

Very Fine, Scarce with error. 
Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

369 Goa, Luiz I, 10 Reis, Copper, 1871, crowned arms on 
obv, value on rev (KM# 303). About Extremely Fine, 363 Chirstian VI, Copper, 2.79 g, 4 Cash, Crowned C6 on 
Rare. obv, Crowned DAC monogram on rev, ND (KM# 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-5,500138.1). Very Fine+, Scarce. 
 Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
370 Goa, Luiz I, Silver, Uma Rupia, 1882, bust to left on 

obv, crowned shield on rev. About Extremely Fine. 
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

364 Frederik VI, Copper, 1.31 g, 1 Fano (Royalin or 
Fanam), Crowned C6 on obv, Crowned FR monogram 371 Calcutta mint with mint name Murshidabad, AD 1793, 
on obv, value and date on rev, 1818 (KM# 170). Broad Silver, 11.64 g, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, 
Nazarana Flan with complete die images on both the oblique edge, RY 19 (Pridmore# 157). NGS graded MS 
sides, Extremely Fine+, Rare. 61+ Choice, Scarce in this high grade. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500 Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

Indo-Portuguese

European Coins of India
Indo-Danish

East India Company - Bengal Presidency 
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372 Farrukhabad mint, Silver, Rupee, Farrukhabad mint 381 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, 'F' 
name, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 45, a Dot as mint incused, incused dot after 'F', A / II / 19 berries, bud 
mark on obv, oblique milling. An extra Dot in the Mi of leaves (Unlisted in Pridmore). Edge knock otherwise 
Hami Deen couplet on obv first line (cf. Prodmore 314, Extremely Fine+ & better, Rare.
but unlisted by Pridmore and Stevens). About Extremely Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500
Fine, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,000
382 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, 'F' 

incused, A / II / 19 berries, bud leaves (Pridmore# 34). 
Extremely Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

373 Mumbai mint, Silver, Rupee, issued in the name of 
Muhammad Shah, mint name at bottom on rev, RY 4. 383 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, 'F' 
Very Fine+, Scarce. incused, A / III / 19 berries, bud leaves, numeral '3' & 

'5' double struck (Pridmore# 34). Edge knocks Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200
otherwise Extremely Fine+, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  2,800-3,200
374 Mumbai mint, Silver, Rupee, issued in the name of 

Muhammad Shah, complete mint name at bottom on rev, 
RY 3. Very Fine+, Scarce. 384 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, 'F' 

incused, A / III / 19 berries, bud leaves (Pridmore# 34). Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200
Edge knocks otherwise Extremely Fine+, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  2,800-3,200
375 Mumbai mint, Silver, Rupee, issued in the name of 

Muhammad Shah, complete mint name at bottom on rev, 
RY 29. Very Fine+, Scarce. 385 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, dug out 

'f', A / III / 19 berries, bud leaves, numeral '8', '3' & '5' Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200
double struck (Unlisted in Pridmore). Extremely 
Fine+, Scarce.

376 Mumbai mint, Silver, Rupee, issued in the name of 
Estimate: ̀  2,800-3,200Ahmad Shah, complete mint name at bottom on rev. 

About Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,000 386 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, dug out 
'f', A / III / 19 berries, bud leaves (Unlisted in 
Pridmore). Extremely Fine+, Scarce.

377 Khambayat mint, Copper, 13.71 g, Paisa, in the name 
Estimate: ̀  2,600-3,200of Shah Alam II, mint mark of a bale in the seen of julus 

on rev. Very Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  4,500-5,000 387 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, 'F' 
incused, A / I / 19 berries, two leaves (Pridmore# 36). 
Extremely Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  2,800-3,200

378 4 Pies, 1825, Arms of the company on obv, value on rev. 
388 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, 'F' 

About Very Fine, Scarce. 
raised (worn out 'F'), A / I / 19 berries, two leaves 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500 (Pridmore# 37). Very Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

389 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1835, no 
initials, B / II / 20 berries, bud leaves, (Pridmore# 40). 379 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, R.S. 
Extremely Fine, Scarce.incused, C / II / 20 berries, bud leaves, thin lettering 

type (Pridmore# 32 variety). Very Fine, Rare. Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000
390 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1835, no 

initials, B / II / 20 berries, bud leaves, reverse inverted 380 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, R.S. 
 o(180  inverted axis) (Unlisted in Pridmore). Very Fine, incused, B / II / 20 berries, bud leaves (Pridmore# 32). 

Very Rare.Very Fine.
Estimate: ̀  18,000-22,000Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

East India Company - 
Bombay Presidency 

East India Company - 
Madras Presidency 

East India Company-Uniform Coinage 
(AD 1835-1859)
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391 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1835, no 400 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 
initials, B / II / 20 berries, bud leaves, reverse inverted Calcutta mint, 1840, English head modified features, 

 o 35 berries, Crescent, 'M' incused (Unlisted in (180  inverted axis) (Unlisted in Pridmore). Very 
Pridmore). Very Fine (cleaned), Scarce.Fine+, Very Rare.

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,800Estimate: ̀  18,000-22,000

401 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 392 William IV, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1835, no 
Bombay mint, 1840, English head completely initials, B / II / 20 berries, bud leaves, year numerals 
modified features, 35 berries (Pridmore# 52). Very double struck (Pridmore# 40). Very Fine (cleaned).
Fine (cleaned).

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,800

393 William IV, Silver, ½ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, 'F' 
402 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, ¼ Rupee, incused, 19 berries, two leaves (Pridmore# 70). About 

Calcutta mint, 1840, A / I (as deciphered on the label of Very Fine (cleaned), Scarce.
the slab ref S & W-2.41).  Encapsulated & graded by 

Estimate: ̀  6,500-7,500 NGC as AU Details obv scratched. This coin is a 
MULE, Bombay obverse i.e. no curl of hair on cheek, 

ndthe 2  top hair band has a single curl of hair, paired 394 William IV, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, dug 
with Calcutta reverse, i.e., 20 berries, 'Crescent' on out 'f', 18 berries, dot after year numerals (Unlisted in 
the top left portion of the ribbon bow, this mule Pridmore). About Extremely Fine (lightly cleaned), Rare.
pairing is not listed in Pridmore. Extremely Rare coin.

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000
Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000

395 William IV, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1835, 'F' 
403 Victoria Queen, Divided Legend, Gold 11.64 g, raised (looks worn out F), 18 berries, dot after year 

Mohur, Calcutta mint, 1841, W.W. incused, cross-bar numerals (Pridmore# 91). Very Fine+ (cleaned), 
of numeral '4' without serif (Pridmore# 22). Jewelers Scarce.
test mark on edge & obverse, About Extremely Fine 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500 (cleaned), Rare.

Estimate: ̀  1,15,000-1,30,000  
396 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 

Calcutta mint, 1840, English head (short neck), 19 
404 Victoria Queen, Divided legend, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta 

berries, Crescent, top tips of the wreath far & in front stmint, 1840, w / w / oblique lines instead of dot after 1  
of each other, bud leaves (Pridmore# 42). Extremely 

& last 'W', 28 berries (Unlisted in Pridmore). Very Fine 
Fine.

(cleaned), Scarce.
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

397 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, 405 Victoria Queen, Divided legend, Silver, ½ Rupee, Calcutta 
Calcutta mint, 1840, English head (short neck), 19 mint, 1840, .W.W incused, 24 berries (Pridmore# 80). 
berries, Crescent, top tips of the wreath are near & About UNC with bag marks on obverse, Scarce.
left tip is slightly above the right tip, bud leaves 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000(Pridmore# 42). Very Fine+.

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
406 Victoria Queen, Copper, ¼ Anna, English mint, J. Watt & 

Co, Birmingham, 1858, obv., 'Coats of Arms' & rev., 
398 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, wreath top tips with single leaves (Pridmore# 156). UNC.

Calcutta mint, 1840, English head (short neck), 19 Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,700
berries, top tips of the wreath far & in front of each 
other, two leaves (Unlisted in Pridmore). Extremely 
Fine.

Estimate: ̀  1,600-2,000 407 British India Pridmore Book, original Book of F. 
Pridmore, the Coins of the British Commonwealth of 

399 Victoria Queen, Continuous Legend, Silver, Rupee, Nations, to the end of the reign of George VI 1952; Part 4 
Bombay mint, 1840, English head (short neck), 19 - India, Vol. 2: Uniform Coinage: East India Company 
berries, top tips of the wreath far & in front of each 1835-58, Imperial Series 1858-1947. Published from 
other, two leaves, small diamonds, broken 'C' in London by Spink & Son Ltd., 1980. Brand-new and Mint 
VICTORIA (Unlisted in Pridmore). Edge knocks State. Very Rare book for the lovers of British India as it 
otherwise Extremely Fine+ (cleaned), Rare. is a Bible for them.

Estimate: ̀  20,000-25,000Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

British India (1862-1947)
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408 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay Mint, 1862, B / 417 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay Mint, 1875, C1 
II / 0 / 0, ghost impression on both sides (Pridmore# / II / dot (Pridmore# 144). About Extremely Fine 
58). About UNC. (cleaned), Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

418 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee (3), Bombay Mint, 1875, 409 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta Mint, 1862, A / 
C1 / II / dot & A2 / II / dot (2) (Pridmore# 144, 146). II (b) / 0 / 0, 3 Pineapple type (Pridmore# 63). Very Fine 
About Very Fine to Very Fine (cleaned), 3 coins.(cleaned).

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

419 Victoria Queen, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Bombay mint, 1876, A 
410 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay Mint, 1862, B / / I (Pridmore# 407). Extremely Fine, Rare.

II / 1 / 0, ghost impression on both sides (Pridmore# 
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

69). About UNC.

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500
420 Victoria Queen, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Bombay mint, 1876, A 

/ I (Pridmore# 407). Very Fine, Scarce.

411 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay Mint, 1862, B / Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
II / 2 / 3 (Pridmore# 74). About Very Fine, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  6,000-8,000 421 Victoria Queen, Silver, 2 Annas, Bombay mint, 1874, A / 
I / no dot (Pridmore# 516). Very Fine (cleaned).

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

422 Victoria Queen / Empress, Copper, ½ Anna (2), Calcutta 
mint, 1876, bust B & Bombay mint 1877, bust B 
(Pridmore# 584, 586). About Very Fine, 2 coins.

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500

423 Victoria Queen, Copper, ¼ Anna, Bombay mint, 1876, A 
412 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay Mint, 1862, A / 

/ I (Pridmore# 636). Very Fine, Scarce.
II / 1 / 4, top dot in center of top flower (Unlisted in 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000Pridmore). About Very Fine, till date only 4 specimens 
seen by cataloguer, Extremely Rare.

Estimate: ̀  1,00,000-1,25,000 424 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee (2), Bombay Mint, 
1878, A3 / I / dot & 1883, A3 / I / B raised (Pridmore# 
152, 164). About Very Fine, 2 coins.

413 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1862, A / Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
II / 0 / 12, ten dots placed in arch position & 1 dot each 

nd thbelow 2  and 8  dot (Pridmore# 100). About Very Fine 
(cleaned), Rare. 425 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee (4), Calcutta mint, 

1880, A1 / I / C incused & Bombay mint 1880, A3 / II (i) Estimate: ̀  750-1,000
/ dot, A3 / I / dot & A3 / IV / dot (2) (Pridmore# 118, 155, 
156, Unlisted). About Very Fine (cleaned), 4 coins.

414 Victoria Queen, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1862, A Estimate: ̀  2,800-3,400
/ I (Pridmore# 376). Extremely Fine.

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000 426 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee (3), Calcutta mint, 
1883, A1 / I / C incused, Bombay mint, 1887, A3 / I (ii) / 
B incused (inverted) & 1889, C2 / I / B raised 

415 Victoria Queen, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Bombay mint, 1862, A (Pridmore# 122, Unlisted, 176). About Very Fine to Very 
/ I (Pridmore# 377). Very Fine+, Scarce. Fine+ (cleaned), 3 coins.

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000 Estimate: ̀  2,900-3,500

416 Victoria Queen, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1874, A2 / 427 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1885, 
II / dot (Pridmore# 143). Very Fine for the type A3 / IV / B incused (Unlisted in Pridmore). Very Fine 
(cleaned), Rare. (cleaned), Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500Estimate: ̀  15,000-18,000
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428 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1886, 437 Victoria Empress, Silver, ½ Rupee, Bombay mint, 1899, 
A3 / I / B incused (Unlisted in Pridmore). About Very A / I / B incused inverted (Pridmore# 307). Extremely 
Fine (cleaned). Fine (cleaned).

Estimate: ̀  3,000-3,500 Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

429 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee (2), Bombay mint, 438 Victoria Empress, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Bombay Mint, 1886, 
1886, A3 / I / B incused & 1887, A3 / I (ii) / B incused C / II / B raised (Pridmore# 419). Minor deep scratch on 
(inverted) (Both Unlisted in Pridmore). Fine+ to About obverse otherwise Very Fine+, Scarce.
Very Fine (cleaned), 2 coins.

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,700

439 Victoria Empress, Silver, ¼ Rupee (3), Bombay Mint, 430 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee (3), Bombay mint, 
1887, C / II / B raised, 1894, C / I / B incused & 1898, C 1887, A3 / I (ii) / B incused (inverted), 1889, C2 / I / B 
/ I / B incused (Pridmore# 420, 429, 431). About Very raised & 1898, C2 / I (ii) / B incused (Pridmore# 
Fine to Very Fine, 3 coins.unlisted, 176, 184). Fine+ to Very Fine (cleaned), 3 

coins. Estimate: ̀  3,600-4,000

Estimate: ̀  2,900-3,500

440 Victoria Empress, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Bombay Mint, 1892, 
431 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee (2), Bombay mint, C / I / B incused (Pridmore# 427). Extremely Fine+, 

st nd1892, C2 I (ii) / B raised, 1  small 'B' & 2  big 'B' Scarce.
(Pridmore# 180). Fine+, 2 coins. Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,200

441 Victoria Empress, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Bombay Mint, 1894, 
432 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Bombay Mint, 1898, C / I / B incused (Pridmore# 429). Extremely Fine, 

C2 / I (ii) / B incused (Pridmore# 184). Extremely Fine Scarce.
(cleaned), Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

442 Victoria Empress, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Bombay Mint, 1897, 
433 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee (4), Bombay Mint, 

C / I / B incused (Pridmore# 430). About Very Fine, 
1898, C2 / I (ii) / B incused (Pridmore# 184). Fine+ to 

Scarce.
About Very Fine (cleaned), 4 coins.

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,000

443 Victoria Empress, Silver, 2 Annas, Bombay mint, 1877, 434 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1900, 
A / I / dot (Pridmore# 520). Very Fine (cleaned).C3 / I (i) / C incused (Pridmore# 138).  Almost UNC 

(partial cleaned), Scarce. Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

444 Victoria Empress, Silver, 2 Annas, Bombay mint, 1877, 
A / I / dot (Pridmore# 520). Very Fine+.

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

445 Victoria Empress, Silver, 2 Annas, Bombay mint, 1881, 
B / II / dot (Pridmore# 524). Very Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

435 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1901, 
A4 / I (i) / C incused (Pridmore# 140). Almost Very Fine 

446 Victoria Empress, Silver, 2 Annas, Bombay mint, 1882, 
(cleaned), Rare.

B / II / dot (Pridmore# 527). About Very Fine, Scarce.
Estimate: ̀  15,000-20,000

Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500

436 Victoria Empress, Silver, ½ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1896, 
447 Victoria Empress, Silver, 2 Annas, Bombay mint, 1884, A / I / C incused (Pridmore# 279). About Extremely 

A / I / no dot (Pridmore# 531). Very Fine, Scarce.Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500Estimate: ̀  5,000-7,000
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448 Victoria Empress, Copper, ¼ Anna, Calcutta mint, 1901, 457 George V, Silver, ½ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1934, no dot 
B / II (Pridmore# 634). Edge Knocks, otherwise UNC. (Pridmore# 334). UNC with original mint luster, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500Estimate: ̀  800-1,200

449 Victoria Empress, Copper, ¼ Anna, Calcutta mint, 1901, 458 George V, Silver, ½ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1934, no dot 
B / II (Pridmore# 634). About UNC (cleaned). (Pridmore# 334). UNC with original mint luster, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  800-1,200 Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

450 Victoria Empress, Copper, ½ Pice (2), Calcutta mint, 459 George V, Silver, ½ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1934, no dot 
1887 & 1894 (Pridmore# 719, 727). Almost UNC, (Pridmore# 334). UNC with original mint luster, Scarce.
Scarce, 2 coins.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,700

460 George V, Silver, ½ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1934, no dot 451 Victoria Empress, Copper, ½ Pice (18), Calcutta mint, 
(Pridmore# 334). UNC with original mint luster, Scarce.1887, 1889 (2), 1891 (2), 1892 (2), 1893, 1895 (2), 1896, 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,5001897 (2), 1898, 1900 (2), 1901 (2) (Pridmore# 719, 721, 
723, 725, 726, 728, 729, 730, 731, 733, 734). Very Fine to 
About Extremely Fine, 18 coins.

461 George V, Silver, ½ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1934, no dot 
Estimate: ̀  6,000-6,500 (Pridmore# 334). UNC with original mint luster, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
452 Edward VII, Silver, Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1903, no 

mm, error; 3 diamonds instead of 5 diamonds in 
462 George V, Silver, ½ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1934, no dot Persian inscription, due to die cavity fill as missing 

(Pridmore# 334). UNC with original mint luster, Scarce.diamonds outer lines seen. Very Fine (cleaned), Rare.

Estimate: ̀  5,000-7,000 Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

453 Edward VII, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1904, B 463 George V, Silver, ½ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1934, no dot 
incused, dot, error; 3 diamonds instead of 5 diamonds (Pridmore# 334). UNC with original mint luster, Scarce.
in Persian inscription, due to die cavity fill as missing 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500diamonds outer lines seen. Very Fine (cleaned), Rare.

Estimate: ̀  8,000-10,000
464 George V, Silver, ½ Rupee, Calcutta mint, 1934, no dot 

(Pridmore# 334). UNC with original mint luster, Scarce.
454 Edward VII, Silver, ½ Rupee & ¼ Rupee, Bombay 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500mint, 1907 & Calcutta mint, 1910 (Pridmore# 316, 439). 
About Very Fine to Very Fine, 2 coins.

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000 465 George V, Silver, ¼ Rupee (4), Calcutta mint, 1917, 1918, 
1919, no dot & Bombay mint, 1928, dot (Pridmore# 
446, 447, 448, 459). All UNC, Scarce, 4 coins.

455 Edward VII, Bronze, ½ Pice, Calcutta mint, 1906, ghost 
Estimate: ̀  2,400-3,000impression on both sides (Pridmore# 740). About UNC.

Estimate: ̀  500-800

466 George VI, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1938, no dot, 
head type II (Pridmore# 233). About UNC.

Estimate: ̀  6,500-7,500

467 George VI, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1938, dot, 
head type II (Pridmore# 234). Acid test mark on 
obverse, otherwise Extremely Fine.

Estimate: ̀  6,500-7,500

456 Edward VII, Copper Fantasy 1 Dollar or 2 Rupees and 
468 George VI, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1938, dot, 8 Annas, dated 1936. 2008 issue by ICB. Graded by 

head type II (Pridmore# 234). Few scratches on NGC as PF 67 RD CAMEO. 
obverse, otherwise About Extremely Fine (cleaned).

Estimate: ̀  15,000-17,000
Estimate: ̀  6,500-7,500
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469 George VI, Silver, Rupee, Bombay mint, 1943, large 477 1976 UNC Set of 2 coins, Rs. 50 & 10, Food & Work 
head, reverse II, diamond, large '3' obverse; Pr# 242 For All, Bombay mint (RB# 59). With cover and card, 
paired with reverse; Pr#243 (Pairing unlisted in Scarce. 
Pridmore). Minor scratches on obv; otherwise Extremely Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000
Fine, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  18,000-22,000 
478 1977 UNC Set of 2 coins, Rs. 50 & 10, Save for 

Development, Bombay mint (RB# 63). With torn cover 
and dat card, Scarce.470 George IV, Silver, Cupro-nickel, Copper, ½ Rupee, ¼ 

Rupee, 2 Annas, 1 Anna, ¼ Anna, ½ Pice & 1/12 Anna, Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000
Bombay Mint, 1939. About Very Fine to Very Fine, 7 
coins.

479 1979 UNC Set of 2 coins, Rs. 50 & 10, Happy Child - 
Estimate: ̀  750-1,000 Nation's Pride, Bombay mint (RB# 74). With torn cover 

and card, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000471 George IV, Silver, ¼ Rupee, Bombay mint, 1940, dot, 
head type I (Pridmore# 462). Certified by NGC as AU 
58, Rare. 480 1979 Proof Set, Happy Child - Nation's Pride, Set of 2 

coins from 50 & 10 Rupees, Bombay mint, B mint mark Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
(RB# 72). Preserved in cardboard box, original packing 
and with card. Very Rare.

472 George VI, Nickel-Brass, Bombay mint, 1942-1945, Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000
error: more than 50% planchet shift while striking, a 
tiny diamond shaped Planchet Mark of Bombay mint 
(sometimes called Test Mark or Pyramis) seen on 481 1980 UNC Set of 2 coins, Rupees 10 & 100, Rural 
reverse below the arch of numeral '2'. Extremely Women's Advancement, Bombay mint, Diamond mint 
Fine+, Extremely Rare. mark, Silver (RB# 78). In original acrylic box with data 

Card and literature. The outer envelop is slightly torn, Estimate: ̀  12,000-15,000
Rare.

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000

482 1980 UNC Set of 2 coins, Rupees 10 & 100, Rural 473 1969 UNC Set of Mahatma Gandhi, Set of 4 coins from 
Women's Advancement, Bombay mint, Diamond mint 20 Paise, 50 Paise, 1 Rupee & 10 Rupees, Bombay mint, 
mark, Silver (RB# 78). In original acrylic, box without Diamond Dot mint mark. Packed in original green Rexin 
data Card and the plastic case has name of the owner cover, with white all the data cards, entitled Republic of 
engraved as TO MRS KIRAN FROM MR MRS India, Mahatma Gandhi Centenary Coins (Un-
HANUMANDAS MUNDRA BOMBAY 18-11-81 on Circulated) 1969 (RB# 17). Extremely Fine+, Rare.
obv. In green cover, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,500
Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000

474 1970 UNC Set of 2 coins, Food For All, 10 Rupees and 
483 1985 UNC Set, International Youth Year, Set of 2 20 Paise, Silver and Bronze, Bombay mint, Diamond 

coins from 100 Rupees and 10 Rupees, with Mint Dot mint mark (RB# 24). In acrylic case, Data card and 
Emblem Token, Calcutta mint, No mint mark (RB# 119). paper cover, but the outer box slightly defaced. Scarce.
With outer box and new data card. Very Rare.

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000
Estimate: ̀  12,000-14,000

th475 1972 UNC Set, 25  Anniversary of Independence, set of 484 1986 UNC Set, Fisheries, 20 and 100 Rupees, Silver, 
2 coins, Rs. 10 and 50 Paise, Bombay mint, Diamond mint Bombay mint (RB# 123). Packed in original plastic case 
mark (RB# 33). With outer box and data card. Scarce. with Data Sheet and withouter cardboard case. Very 

Rare.Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000

Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000

476 1973 UNC Set of 2 coins, Grow More Food, 20 & 10 
thRupees, Bombay mint, B mint mark (RB# 38). 485 1991 UNC Set of 2 coins of Rs. 10 & 5, 37  

Preserved in torn light green cardboard box, and with Commonwealth Parliamentary Conference, Bombay 
card. Rare. mint, Diamond mark (RB# 147). Rare.

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000 Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000

Republic of India
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486 1970 UNC lose Coins, Nickel and mixed metals (8), 1 495 5 Rupees Mule, F. Steel, 2008, Definitive Series, with 
Rupee, 50, 20, 10, 5, 3 and 2 Paise, 1 Paisa, Bombay the obv minted from the commemorative, Kolkata mint, 
mint, Diamond Dot mint mark. All UNC with luster. no mint mark. About Extremely Fine for the type, Rare. 
Rare. 8 coins

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000
Estimate: ̀  5,500-6,000

496 5 Rupees Mule ,  Nickel-Brass, 2010, XIX 
487 1973, 10 Rupees, Grow More Food, Bombay mint, Commonwealth Games Delhi 2010, with the obv 

Diamond Dot mint mar. Graded by NNC as PR69. minted from the normal definitive die, Kolkata mint, no 
mint mark. About Extremely Fine for the type, Scarce. Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,000

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

488 1974, 10 Rupees Proof, Planned Families: Food For 
All, Bombay mint, B mint mark. Certified by NGS as PR 

497 2010 Proof lose coins (4) of Platinum Jubilee of 61. Scarce.
Reserve Bank of India, 1935-2010, Mumbai mint, M 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500 mint mark, Cupro-Nickel and Bimetal (4), 10, 5 and 2 
Rupees and 1 Rupee. All Proof. 4 coins

489 10 Paise Mule, Aluminum, 1979, Happy Child – Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
Nationa's Pride, Bombay mint, Diamond Dot mint 
mark, with different obv die. Very Fine, Rare. 

498 5 Rupees OMS, Steel, 2013, Definitive series, Mumbai Estimate: ̀  6,000-7,000
mint, Diamond Dot mint amrk. Almost UNC, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-5,000
490 5 Paise, Aluminum, 1984, Calcutta mint, no mint mark 

with the Satyameva Jayate below Ashokan pillar on obv. 
Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
499 Bahamas, Silver, 10 Dollars Proof, Anniversary issue, 

minted by Franklin mint, 1975. In original box of issue 
491 1 Rupee, 1985, International Youth Year, Hyderabad and Certificate.  

mint, Star mint mark. About Extremely Fine, Extremely 
Estimate: ̀  3,200-3,500Rare to find the issue of Hyderabad mint. 

Estimate: ̀  35,000-40,000

500 Bahamas, Silver, 2 Dollars Proof, Flamingo issue, 
minted by Franklin mint, 1975. In original box of issue.  

492 1 Rupee Mule, 1996, Cupro-Nickel, Dr. B.R. 
Ambedkar Centenary, mule with with different obv Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
die. Very Fine, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  12,000-14,000
501 Bermuda, Silver, 1 Dollar Proof, 1988. In original but 

damaged box and Certificate of Authenticity. 

493 1996, 2 Rupees, Cupro-Nickel, Subhas Chandra Bose Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500
Centenary, Calcutta mint, no mint mark (KM# 130.1). 
Rare.

Coins of Subhasbabu were minted in years 1996 and 502 Bhutan, Silver, 30 Ngultrums, 1975, International 
1997, the 1997 being the correct year of Centenary. Women's Year. About Extremely Fine. 
However, these coins were minted and issued in the year 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
1996 but later the mistake was realized. However, by 
then a few hundred coins were already put in circulation. 
These were withdrawn and new coins were minted with 

503 Canada, Elizabeth II, Silver, 1 Dollar, 1972. In original 
the year 1997. But these coins of year 1996 are rare. 

box. 
Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

494 2007, 5 Rupees, Cupro-Nickel, 150th Birth 
504 Cayman Islands, Elizabeth II, Silver, 50 Dollars, 1975, Anniversary of Lokmanya Balgangadhar Tilak, 

bust of the Queen to right on obv, portraits of various Tilakji in Nagari, Mumbai mint, Diamond dot mint 
British Queens and their names on rev. Proof. mark. Almost UNC, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  4,500-5,000Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,200

Foreign Coins  
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505 Congo, Cupro-Nickel, 500 Francs, 1999, XXVII 517 Germany, Bavaria, Silver, Thaler, 1771, bust on obv, 
Sydney Olympics 2000. Proof. Mother and Child on rev. Very Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  800-1,000 Estimate: ̀  6,500-7,000

506 Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Silver, 1 Dollar Proof, 518 Germany, Bavaria, Silver, Thaler, 1774, bust on obv, 
2004, commemorating Mahatma Gandhi, with his Mother and Child on rev. Very Fine, Rare. 
portrait to left facing a Hindu temple and the label, 

Estimate: ̀  6,500-7,000
HISTORY OF ASIA / MAHATMA GANDHI. Milled 
edge, in plastic box.

519 Germany, Bavaria, Silver, Thaler, 1775, bust on obv, Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
Mother and Child on rev. Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  6,500-7,000507 Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Silver, 2 Dollars, 1973, the 
th20  Anniversary of the Coronation of the Queen on 2 

June 1973. Proof, in original box of issue. 520 Germany, Bavaria, Silver, Thaler, 1778, bust on obv, 
Mother and Child on rev. Very Fine, Rare. Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

Estimate: ̀  6,500-7,000

508 France, Silver, 100 Francs, 1992, XVI Olympics 1992. 
Proof. 521 Germany, Prussia, Silver, 15 g, 3 Marks, 1913, William 

Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500 III in coronation robe on obv. About Extremely Fine, 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000509 France, Silver, 100 Francs, 1992, XVI Olympics 1992. 
Proof. 

Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500 522 Gibraltor, Elizabeth II, Cupr-Nickel, 28.4 g, 1 Crown, 
1991, XXV Olympics Barcelona issue. Extremely Fine.

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500510 France, Silver, 100 Francs, 1992, XVI Olympics 1992. 
Proof. 

Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500 523 Great Britain, Victoria, Silver, 1888, bust on obv, 
shields on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

511 Germany, Bavaria, Silver, 15 g, 3 Marks, 1911, Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,300
Leopold as Prince Regent, inscribed edge. Very Fine+, 
Scarce. 

524 Great Britain, Elizabeth II, Cupro-Nickel (2), 1 Crown, Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
2010, Coronation commemorative of 1953; and 2011, 
commemorative of William and Catherine Meet of 2001. 

512 Germany, Bavaria, Silver, Thaler, 1760, bust on obv, In plastic cases and in original cloth bag. UNC. 2 coins
Mother and Child on rev. Very Fine, Rare. Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

Estimate: ̀  6,500-7,000

525 Greece, Silver, 10 Leba, 1992, XIX Olympics 2000. 
513 Germany, Bavaria, Silver, Thaler, 1762, bust on obv, Proof. 

Mother and Child on rev. About Very Fine, Rare. 
Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500

Estimate: ̀  6,500-7,000

526 Italy, 25,00,000 Lira, 1998, Turkey Olympics 2000. 514 Germany, Bavaria, Silver, Thaler, 1765, bust on obv, 
Proof. Mother and Child on rev. Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500Estimate: ̀  6,500-7,000

527 Jamaica, Silver, 25 Dollars, 1984, Summer Olympic 515 Germany, Bavaria, Silver, Thaler, 1766, bust on obv, 
Games issue. In original box with the lid damaged, Rare. Mother and Child on rev. Very Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  11,500-12,500Estimate: ̀  6,500-7,000

528 Mexico, Silver, Peso, 1899, eagle on obv, value and date 516 Germany, Bavaria, Silver, Thaler, 1770, bust on obv, 
on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. Mother and Child on rev. Very Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,400-3,000Estimate: ̀  6,500-7,000
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529 Port Mozambique, Silver, 28.14 g, Thaler (Dollar), 539 USA, Silver (2), ½ Dollar, UNC and Proof, George 
thoriginal issue of Maria Theresa of Venice, with the Washington 250  Birth Anniversary Commemorative 

portrait of the Queen to right on obv, and crowned Issue, 1982. In original boxes. 2 coins
double-headed eagle on rev, dated 1780. The obv is 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,000counter-marked with a circular punch havinf a Royal 
Crown above and initials P.M. below for Port 
Mozambique. About Very Fine, mounted, First time to 

540 USA, Silver (2), Liberty Coins, 1 and ½ Dollar, 1986. appear in an Indian auction. Rare.
In original box.

Estimate: ̀  12,000-12,500
Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000

530 Nepal, Silver, 25 g, 2,000 Rupees, commemorating the 
th18  SAARC Summit at Kathmanu, the obv depicts child 

541 Agra Token, Silver, Rupee style of Murshidabad mint Buddha standing with his mother Mayadevi under the 
of Bengal Presidency, mint name Shahr Akbarabad at Sal tree, legend at the bottom reads, The Nativity of 
bottom, RY 19, oblique milling, two mounts for use as a Buddha. UNC, Scarce. 
pendent at top. Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  7,000-8,000
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

531 Nepal, Virendra Vir Vikram, Gold Gilt, 11.45 g, Asarfi, 
portrait of Lord Buddha on obv, VS 2052. Minted from 

542 Tea Garden Token, the South Sylhet Tea Co. Ltd., Gold coin dies. Proof. 
Kajuri Division, Copper, 7.64 g. With three holes in the 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000 shape of a triangle in the centre, same legends on both the 
sides. Very Fine, Rare.

532 Poland, Bi-metal (Silver and gold gilt), 14 g, 10 Zylot Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000
Proof, 2004 Olympics Games, a nude male athelete 
jumping and holding a ball on obv, eagle on rev. Proof, 
Scarce. 543 Calcutta Mint Token, Brass, 2.62 g, Crown in the centre 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000 and around H.M. MINT CALCUTTA on obv, ¼ on rev. 
About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

533 Romania, 1,00,000 Lei, Silver, 25.6 g, 1946, bust of Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
Mihai I Regele Romanilor to right on obv, Peace standing 
to left on rev. Inscribed edge, engraved by H. Ionescu 
(KM# 71). Very Fine+ 544 Royal Mint Token, Copper, crowned shield with 

ROYAL MINT reading in the banner below on obv, Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
wreath on rev. Unawarded. About Extremely Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000534 Russia, 10 Rubels, 1999, XXVII Olympics. Proof. 

Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500

545 India Post Tokens (2), Nickel-Bronze, in the shape of 
535 Senegal, Bi-metal, 6000 CFA, 2006, Nude, a nude old 10 Paise and 5 Paise, TEST TOKEN, I.P. & T. with 

woman of the Jays Tribe to right on obv, an elephant head serial numbers on rev and Ashoka emblem on obv. 
over the map of Africa on rev. Brilliant UNC. Almost UNC. 2 tokens

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000 Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

536 Spain, Silver, 5 Pesetas, 1877, bust of the ruler to left on 
546 Sachin Tendulkar, 1999, Gold 7.81g (¼ OZ 9999 obv, shield on rev. Very Fine. 

Gold), Token, portrait of Sachin Tendulkar to left on obv, Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
Support India 1999 on rev. The World Cup Cricket 
Commemorative Token, 1999, in plastic capsule.

537 Spain, Silver, 5 Pesetas, 1891, bust of the baby ruler to 
Estimate: ̀  32,000-35,000left on obv, shield on rev. Very Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

547 Shivaji Token, Silver, 10 g, proude profile of Shivaji 
Maharaj to right on obv, Sanskrit-Nagari legend citing 538 Togo, Bi-metal, 6000 CFA, 2003, Nude, a nude woman 
the Raj-Mudra of the Chhatrapati on rev. Modern issue, of the Guin Tribe to right on obv, an elephant head over 
About UNC. the map of Africa on rev. Brilliant UNC. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000 Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

Tokens
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Medals 552 BEST Medal, Silver, 12.5 g, Best Driver Award for 
Accident-free service for the year 1998 by the Bombay 

548 British India, Edward VII, Service Medal, Bronze, Electric and Suburban Transport (BEST), Mumbai. 
monogram of the Emperor in the centre and details of the Awarded to S. R. Shukla. Extremely Fine. 
medal, FOR FAITHFUL SERVICE in blue enamel around 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500on obv, crowned radiating Star at top with a suspension for 
ribbon; engraved name of the receipient, Michael 
D'Sullivan on rev. With original ribbon. Very Fine+, Rare. 

553 LIC Medal, Silver, 14 g, 1961 Award for New Business 
Estimate: ̀  11,000-12,000 Competition by the Life Insurance Corporation of India. 

Awarded to H.C. Chagla. Extremely Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

554 Nigeria, Cupro-Nickel, Serive Medal for Defence 
Service 1967-1970, with a suspender at top. Very Fine+.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

555 Great Britain, George V, Silver, 86.58 g, Silver 
Jubilee Medal of George V and Queen Mary, Domus 
Medal, conjoined busts of George V and Queen Mary on 
obv., Windsor castle on rev. UNC, Scarce, with original 
Box.

Estimate: ̀  10,000-11,000

556 Trustee Medal, Copper, goat's head in the centre and 
around, NEMO MORTALIUM OMNIBUS HORIS 
SAPIT on obv, engraved in the bar on top, BOUNDARY 
LOEDGE NO. 100078; engraved on the rev, 549 Azad Hind Gallantry Medal, Gold Gilt on Bronze, 
PRESENTED TO / BRO. /T. MARSON / R.O.H. / FOR AZAD HIND under the tiger head on obv, INDIENS / 
SERVICES / RENDERED. With ribbon and clasp. FREIHEITS / KAMPF against the radiating background 
UNC. within grids on rev. Crossed Swords suspender with ring 

and original ribbon at top. This is the Highest War Medal Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
(Tamgah-i-Bahaduri) of the Azad Hind Fouj founded by 
Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose, and was awarded to 
“Gallentry in the Face of Enemy”. Interestingly, the 557 British India, Memorial Plaque, Bronze, First World 
award of the medal included a stipend of Rs. 150/-. War Memorial Plaque of Waris Khan. Britannia 
Corroded on obv otherwise Almost Mint State, Very bestowing a laurel crown on a rectangular tablet bearing 
Rare. the name of the dead soldier in raised letters, and the 

inscription around reads, He Died For Freedom And Estimate: ̀  18,000-20,000
Honour (MYB# 172). About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
550 Gwalior State, Madho Rao Scindhia, Silver, Olympic 

Sports Medal, portrait of the Maharaja on obv; IV / 
Olympic Sports / G S A / 1930 / Running Long Jump / 558 British India, George V, British War Medal, bust of 
First Prize / M.K. GANDHE on rev. Foliated border, the Emperor on obv, a soldier mounted on a horse, 1914-
with suspension. About Very Fine, Rare. 1918 on rev; (Mac# 168). Awarded to 1824. HALR BAZ 

GUL, 51 SIKHS. For Long Service Medal with Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000
suspender, Very Fine, Scarce

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
551 Saurashtra State (after Independence), Cupro-

Nickel, British War Medal awarded to Saurashtra 
soldier, George VI, profile of the king to left on obv, Map 559 British India, George V, British War Medal, bust of 
of Undivided India on rev, INDIA at top and 1939-45 at the Emperor on obv, a soldier mounted on a horse, 1914-
bottom. Engraved the name of receipient over the edge: 1918 on rev; (Mac# 168). Awarded to 2453. SPWAR 
800 NK. MOHABAT SINH, 1 SAURASHTRA INFY. HOSHAR ALI KHAN 32 LCRS. For Long Service 
S.F. With suspender. Very Fine, Scarce. Medal with suspender, Very Fine, Scarce

Estimate: ̀  8,000-1,000 Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
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560 British India, George V, British War Medal, bust of is 1 Mohur = 1 Pound, 9 Shillings and 2 ½ d., whereas 
the Emperor on obv, a soldier mounted on a horse, 1914- that 1 Rupee was equal to 1 Shillings and 4 d. Almost 
1918 on rev; (Mac# 168). Awarded to 7005. ALI BUX , UNC with sharp corners and without any 
W – D.M.W.S. For Long Service Medal with suspender, imperfections, Rare in this condition.
Very Fine, Scarce Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

567 British India Embossed Coin Postcard, Dividede 
Back, Early 1900s, entitled Empire of British India and 561 British India, George VI, Silver, India General 
Ceylon, the Post Card depicting coins of William IV's 1 Service Medal, Silver, North West Frontier 1936-37 bar, 
Mohur, Rupee, ½ Rupee & ¼ Anna; 2 Annas and ¼ awarded to 10604 SEPOY SAHIB HAQ. 3-15 PUNJAB 
Rupee of Victoria Queen; coins of Ceylon depicted are R.; an Indian tiger with India written at top (MYB# 175). 
50 Cents, 25 Cents, 10 Cents, 5 Cents and 1 Cent of Very Fine+, Scarce.
Victoria. The Postcard depicts British Flag, currency 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000 exchange of each of the coins illustrated, the depiction 
of all the coins is minute to the last details with silver 
colour for silver coins and brown for copper coins. 

562 British India, George VI, Silver, India General 
Interestingly, the Currency Rate at time as mentioned in 

Service Medal, Silver, North West Frontier 1936-37 bar, 
the Postcard is 1 Pound = 15 Rupees, 16 Annas and 12 

awarded to 77 PT.CONS.SHER DAD. POLICE DEPT.; 
Pice, whereas that of Ceylon was 15 Rupees and 100 

an Indian tiger with India written at top (MYB# 175). 
Cents. The divided Back type postcard was printed at 

Almost UNC, Scarce.
Saxony. Almost UNC with sharp corners and without 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000 any imperfections, Rare in this condition.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

568 British India Embossed Coin Postcard, Dividede 
563 Saurashtra State (after Independence) Postage and Back, Early 1900s, the Post Card depicting coins of ½ 

Revenue Stamp Sheet, Sheet of 40 stamps of 1 Anna Anna of Victoria Queen; Edward VII: Rupee, ½ Rupee, 
each, with the portrait of Maharaj in the centre and ¼ Rupee, 2 Annas, 1 Anna, ¼ Anna, ½ Pice and 1/12 
legend in English. The value of 1 Anna on all the stamps Anna. The Postcard depicts the British Flag, currency 
are cancelled with a black line. Unused, Rare. exchange of each of the coins illustrated, the depiction 

of all the coins is minute to the last details with silver Estimate: ̀  2,000-4,000
colour for silver coins and brown for copper coins. The 
Postcard was published by the B. Rigold & Bergmann 
of Bombay for the Universal Postal Union, the divided 564 Republic India Stamp Sheet of 35 Stamps of the 
Back type, prinyed at Germany. Almost UNC with sharp famous paiting of the Maratha Chief Bajirao Peshwa 
corners and without any imperfections, Rare in this (located at Pune), face value of Rs. 5, issued in 2004. 
condition.

Estimate: ̀  800-1,200
Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

565 Cricket World Cup 2015, ICC Cricket World Cup 
569 Silver Stamp Replica, Silver, 9.70 g, Postage Stamp of 2015 Stamp Stickers of 14 participating countries, 

Victoria, issued on the Silver Jubilee of Queen Elizabeth India, England, United Arab Emirates, Sri Lanka, 
II as the Stamps of Royalty, Replica No. 2. Hallmarked. Ireland, Bangladesh, Australia, New Zealand, South 
Almost UNC.Africa, Pakistan, West Indies, Afghanistan, Zimbabwe 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000and Scotland. Issued by the New Zealnad Post. 

Estimate: ̀  800-1,000

570 Silver Stamp Replica, Silver, 10.1 g, 1 Penny Postage 
Revenue Stamp of George V, issued on the Silver 

566 British India Embossed Coin Postcard, Dividede Jubilee of Queen Elizabeth II as the Stamps of Royalty, 
Back, Early 1900s, entitled Britisch-Ostindien Ceylon, Replica No. 9. Hallmarked. Almost UNC.
the Post Card depicting coins of William IV's 1 Mohur, 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000Rupee, ½ Rupee & ¼ Anna; 2 Annas and ¼ Rupee of 
Victoria Queen; coins of Ceylon depicted are 50 Cents, 
25 Cents, 10 Cents, 5 Cents and 1 Cent of Victoria. The 

571 Silver Stamp Replica, Silver, 9.87 g, 1 Penny Postage Postcard depicts British Flag, currency exchange of 
Stamp of George VI, issued on the Silver Jubilee of each of the coins illustrated, the depiction of all the 
Queen Elizabeth II as the Stamps of Royalty, Replica No. coins is minute to the last details with silver colour for 
16. Hallmarked. Almost UNC.silver coins and brown for copper coins. Interestingly, 

the Currency Rate at time as mentioned on the Postcard Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

Philately
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st572 Silver Stamp Replica, Silver, 10.19 g, Postage Revenue 578 Pack of 20 Rupees, 1  Issue, Signed by S. 
Stamp of Elizabeth II, issued on the Silver Jubilee of Jaggannathan, Parliament House type, Less Green 
Queen Elizabeth II as the Stamps of Royalty, Replica No. colour in signature panel type, Sr. No. A7-598301 to 
23. Hallmarked. Almost UNC. 598400 (Jhun# 5.1.1A). With original clear pin, Almost 

UNC pack, Extremely Rare. Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
Estimate: ̀  60,000-70,000

579 786 Pack of 10 Rupees Star Series, Signed by D. Subba 
Rao, 2011, Inset N, Serial Numbers 02F*786601 to 
786700. All UNC with original plastic band, Very Rare. 

573 George V, 5 Rupees, Signed by C.D. Deshmukh, Front 
nd Estimate: ̀  20,000-22,000Facing type, 2  Issue, Type 4, Prefix B43, Serial 

Numbers in Black (Jhun# 4.1). About Extremely Fine, 
Rare. 580 Pack of 100 Rupees Star Series, Signed by D. Subba 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-8,000 Rao, 2010, No Inset, Serial Numbers 9ET*060101 to 
060200. All UNC with original paper band and label, 
Very Rare. 

574 George V, 10 Rupees, Signed by J.B. Taylor, Side 
Estimate: ̀  27,000-30,000stFacing type, 1  Issue, Type 5, Prefix G74, Serial 

Numbers in Red (Jhun# 5.1). About UNC, Rare. 

581 20 Rupees Star Pair, Set of Same Serial numbers of two Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000
different notes, one signed by Y V Reddy, 2008, and the 
other signed by D. Subba Rao, 2012. Both with the same 
Serial Numbers: 09A*000052. UNC, Scarce. 2 notes575 George VI, 10 Rupees Watermark Paper Sheet of 40 

notes, 26 x 25 inches. Profile Head Watermark with TEN Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
RUPEES / RESERVE BANK / OF / INDIA / TEN 
RUPEES in the centre to the right of profile head. The 
corners are damaged because these watermark sheets 582 50 Rupees, Star Fancy Numbers, Signed by D. Subba 
were salvaged from a sunken ship. Interesting and Rare Rao, Inset L, 2010, Sr. No. 0CC*066666. UNC, Scarce. 
piece of Money History to own. Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
The ship, S.S. Breda, carrying a shipment of unprinted 
watermark paper of Rupees 5 and 10 of George VI, was 

583 50 Rupees, Star Fancy Numbers, Signed by D. Subba near Scolnad when the German bombers attacked it on 
rd Rao, Inset L, 2011, Sr. No. 5CC*090000. UNC, Scarce. 23  December 1940. The ship sank alongwith the fresh 

stock of Banknote watermark paper, manufactured by Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
Bank of England for the British India notes. After nearly 
50 years these were salvaged and came to light for 

584 50 Rupees (2), Star Fancy Numbers, Signed by D. collectors. See next lot also. 
Subba Rao, Inset L, 2011, Sr. No. 5CC*000099 and 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-10,000 5CC*000100. Both UNC, Scarce. 2 notes

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
576 George VI, 5 Rupees Watermark Paper Sheet of 50 

notes, 24 x 27½ inches. Profile Head Watermark with 
585 Set of 000786 (9), Complete Set of Single 786 of 1 RESERVE BANK / OF / INDIA / 5 in the centre to the 

Rupee, 2, 5, 10, 20, 50 100, 500 and 1000 Rupee Notes. right of profile head. The corners are damaged because 
All UNC, Extremely Rare. 9 notesthese watermark sheets were salvaged from sunken ship, 

S.S. Breda. Interesting and Rare piece of Money History Estimate: ̀  65,000-70,000
to own. 

Estimate: ̀  15,000-18,000 586 Set of 786000 (9), Complete Set of Single 786 of 1 
Rupee, 2, 5, 10, 20, 50 100, 500 and 1000 Rupee Notes. 
All UNC, Extremely Rare. 9 notes

Estimate: ̀  55,000-60,000
rd577 Pack of 2 Rupees, 3  Issue, Signed by B. Rama Rau, 

Correct Hindi Rupaye type, Tiger Head on rev, Sr. No. 
587 Set of 786786 (9), Complete Set of Double 786 of 1 K18-610701 to 610800, including 786 (Jhun# 2.3.1). 

Rupee, 2, 5, 10, 20, 50 100, 500 and 1000 Rupee Notes. With original pin, original paper band and crisp white 
All UNC, Extremely Rare. 9 notespaper, Extremely Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  75,000-80,000Estimate: ̀  1,10,000-1,25,000

Paper Money  

British India

Republic of India
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588 100 Rupees Set of Fancy Numbers (10), Signed by 
Bimal Jalan, Sr. Nos. – 111111, 222222, 333333, 
444444, 555555, 666666, 777777, 888888, 999999, 
1000000. Except the last note all other notes are UNC. 

597 Afghanistan, 2 Afghanis, 1939, picture of the famous Rare. 10 notes
but now lost, Bamiyan Buddha on rev (KM# P21). 

Estimate: ̀  11,000-13,000 Extremely Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
589 100 Rupees Set of Fancy Numbers (19), Signed by 

Bimal Jalan, Sr. Nos. – 111111, 222222, 333333, 444444, 
555555, 666666, 777777, 888888, 999999, 1000000; 598 Cambodia, 10,000 Riels, 2005, watermark of the 
100000, 200000, 300000, 400000, 500000, 600000, famous Angkor Vat four-headed Buddha, in the left 
700000, 800000, and 900000. Except the note with Nos. panel (KM# P56b). UNC.
1000000, all other notes are UNC. Rare. 19 notes Estimate: ̀  600-700 

Estimate: ̀  17,000-20,000

599 Cambodia, 500 Riels, 1965, watermark of the famous 
590 500 Rupees Set of Fancy Numbers (9), Signed by Angkor Vat four-headed Buddha, in the left panel 

Bimal Jalan, Sr. Nos. – 111111, 222222, 333333, (KM# P14b). Very Fine.
444444, 555555, 666666, 777777, 888888, 999999. All 

Estimate: ̀  800-1,000 UNC. Very Rare. 9 notes

Estimate: ̀  20,000-22,000

600 Cambodia, 500 Riels, 1970, watermark of the famous 
Angkor Vat four-headed Buddha, in the left panel 591 10 Rupees Error (2), Signed by D. Subba Rao, 2012, 
(KM# P14b). Large size note, Extreemly Fine.Inset L, Mahatma Gandhi series with the displacement 

(shift) of Watermark from the watermark panel on the Estimate: ̀  600-700 
left, Sr. Nos. 44V-209274 and 209275. UNC. 2 notes

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,300
601 Cambodia, Set of 3 Notes: 200 Riels, 1988 (KM# P42b); 

1,000 Riels, 1995 (KM# P44); and 1,000 Riels, 2007 
592 50 Rupees Star Pair, Set of Same Serial numbers of (KM# P58). All with the four-headed Buddha face of 

two different notes, signed by Y V Reddy, 2011 and the Angkor Vat and the temple. UNC. 3 notes
2013. Both with the same Serial Numbers: 8DE-000093. 

Estimate: ̀  400-500
UNC. 2 notes

Estimate: ̀  500-700
602 Cambodia, Set of 3 Notes: 2,000 Riels, 2007 (KM# 

P59c); 500 Riels, 1991 (KM# P38a); and 10 Riels, 1962 
593 100 Rupees Error, Signed by Y V Reddy, Inset R, usual (KM# P11c), all with the watermark of the famous 

obverse with Wet Ink Transfer Error resulting in the Angkor Vat four-headed Buddha, in the left panel. 
negative impression of the obverse on reverse. Very Fine. UNC. 3 notes

Estimate: ̀  500-800
Estimate: ̀  800-900

594 1000 Rupees, Signed by NC Sengupta, Bombay Office 
603 Cambodia, Set of 3 notes: 200 Riels, 1991 (KM# P37a); of issue, Prefix A2. Very Fine with rubber stamp 

50 Riels, 1979 (KM# P32); and 5 Riels, 1962 (KM# impressions on rev. Rare. 
P10c). All with the four-faced Buddha head of Angkor 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000
Vat. UNC. 3 notes

Estimate: ̀  600-700
595 1 Rupee Persian Gulf Issue, Signed by A.K. Roy, 

Prefix Z3, coin dated 1957 with Sau Naye Paise type. 
Very Fine, Scarce. 604 Cambodia, Set of 3 notes: 50 Riels, 1956 (KM# P7d); 

100 Riels, 1957 (KM# P8c); and 50 Riels, 1956 (KM# Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500
P7d). All with the four-faced Buddha head of Angkor Vat. 
UNC. 3 notes

Estimate: ̀  600-700
596 Bhutan, Pack of 1 Ngultrum, Sr. No. I-17860701 to 

17860800, the pack has all the notes beginning with 786 
605 Cambodia, 50 Riels, 1975, with the four-faced Buddha and only one note with double 786, 17860786. With 

head of Angkor Vat on obv (KM# P23a). UNC. original paper band, without pins, Mintstate. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500 Estimate: ̀  800-1,000

Foreign Notes

Collection of Banknotes

Featuring Lord Buddha & Indian Gods
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606 China, 10 Yuan, 1944, figures of Lord Buddha seated 615 Nepal, 100 Rupees, 2012, in an oval embossed design, 
and standing to left on rev, pilgrims on horse and camel Mayadevi, the mother of Lord Buddha is holding baby 
on obv (KM# J108b). Very Fine, Rare. Buddha's hand under the Sal tree, with legend in the 

right “LUMBINI / THE BIRTH PLACE / OF LORD Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000
BUDDHA on obv. UNC. 

Estimate: ̀  800-1,000
607 French Indo-China, 5 Piastres, four-faced Lord 

Buddha monument of Angkor Vat on obv. 1960s issue. 
Very Fine+, Scarce. 616 East Indies Netherlands, 1 Gulden, 1940, Buddha 

seated in a temple on rev. Picture of 1 Gilden coin on obv, Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
dated 1 June 1940, Batavia. Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
608 French Indo-China, 20 Piastres, Lord Buddha seated 

in an usual posture in the centre and six postures of the 
Buddha at top on obv. 1943 issue (KM# P71). Very 617 Indonesia, 10 Rupias, 1952, Lakshmi seated as 
Fine+, Scarce. Annapurna holding rice stem in left handand distributing 

coins with right hand. Very Fine. Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,000

609 French Indo-China, 200 Piastres, four-headed face of 
the Lord Buddha of the famous Angkor Vat temple on 618 Nepal, 10 Rupees, polymer note with Lord Vishnu 
obv. 1953 issue, decorated elephant and buffalo on rev. flying over the shoulders of His celestial vehicle Garuda 
Very Fine+, Rare. and holding Chakra and Gada (mace), in the centre of the 

note on obv. UNC.Estimate: ̀  8,000-10,000
Estimate: ̀  800-1,000

610 French Indo-China, New Caledonia, 100 Francs, 
four-headed face of the Lord Buddha of the famous 619 Nepal, 10 Rupees, normal paper note with Lord Vishnu 
Angkor Vat temple on obv. Goddess facing on rev. Very flying over the shoulders of His celestial vehicle Garuda 
Fine+, Rare. and holding Chakra and Gada (mace), in the centre of the 

note on obv. UNC.Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000
Estimate: ̀  600-1,000

611 French Indo-China, New Caledonia, 5 Francs, four-
headed face of the Lord Buddha of the famous Angkor 
Vat temple on obv, 1944 issue. Goddess facing on rev. 
Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  10,000-12,000

612 Indo-French, 1 Rupee, Signed by Marcel Borduge as 
President and Paul Baudouin as Director-General, 
Pondicheery, dated 8 March 1938, four-faced Lord 
Buddha monument of Angkor Vat on obv (Jhun# 1.6). 
About Very Fine, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  20,000-22,000

613 Indonesia, 10 Rupiahs, 1944, figures of two Buddhas 
on a Chaitya, the left in the Padmashan Mudra and the 
one on the right in the Bhumi-Sparsh Mudra (KM# 
P131). Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
620 Indonesia, 20,000 Rupiah, 1998, four-handed Lord 

Ganesha seated in the left panel on obv. UNC. 

614 Nepal, 10 Rupees, seated Buddha figure in the centre Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200
below the central denomination panel on obv (KM# 
P18). UNC. 

End of AuctionEstimate: ̀  1,200-1,500
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